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Program Requirements 
 

1. Our program is using the curriculum Managing Pressures Before Marriage for 
Preteens, which incorporates all of the A-H elements, in classroom programming. In 
your opinion, would it be appropriate to propose using this same curriculum in an 
application for Competitive Abstinence Education Grant Program funding?    
 
ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an applicant’s 
project design or in writing their applications. Applicants should use their best judgment 
based on program requirements and evaluation criteria in determining whether they are 
able to meet the requirements contained in the funding opportunity announcement (FOA), 
whether they are able to develop an application they believe to be responsive to the FOA, 
and in designing and writing their applications. Applications will be reviewed and 
evaluated by objective review panels using the criteria described in Section V.1 of the 
FOA. The review panels will use the FOA as their principal guidance available to them in 
the same way that it is the principal guidance for applicants. See Section I.9 (Content 
Requirements). 

 
2. I have been concerned about the Promoting Health Among Teens-Abstinence and 

Making A Difference curricula. Obviously, we have had a difficult time with Select 
Media, but our State’s concern is that while we understand that it is evidence-based, 
and that the Feds would like to encourage evidence based models, both curricula are 
on the borderline of being A-H compliant. We have reviewed it, and even though we 
did not necessarily want it as our first choice, we encouraged our grantees to 
implement it since it was encouraged by the Feds. Many of our grantees have 
complained about it because they do not feel as if it is an abstinence curriculum or 
A-H compliant. In reading the recent FOA, it does not seem as if the Feds think it is 
A-H compliant either. Should I remove this as an option to our grantees under Title 
V? 

 
Please see the response to Question One. 

 
3. With regard to curricula, is it ACF’s expectation that the one of the three curricula 

(Promoting Health Among Teens, Making a Difference, Heritage Keepers) cited in 
the FOA are to be used or are they to be seen as models? 

 



Please see the response to Question One. 

4. Our organization provides abstinence education as defined by Section 510(b)(2)(A)-
(H) of the Social Security Act. Is there a particular curriculum under the 
Competitive Abstinence Education program that is necessary to deliver if awarded 
these funds? 

Please see the response to Question One. 

5. We provide medically accurate information, including the fact that abstinence is the 
only 100 percent guaranteed way to prevent pregnancy and STDs. We do not 
specifically mention marriage. It seems like there is room for this type of program to 
be supported with this funding. Do you think I’m reading this correctly, or do I 
definitely need to be implementing a program that focuses on marriage and 
pregnancy “out-of-wedlock” in order to be considered? 

  Please see the response to Question One. 

6. Can you confirm that the age range for those to be served is 10-19?  I have found 
this reference on page 25: “Break out the types of participants by age groups, 
specifically ages 10 to 14 and 15 to 19 - and race and ethnicity and other risk 
factors.” But I want to be sure I did not miss a more specific reference for the age of 
the target populations to be served. 

Abstinence education programs are to focus on the social, psychological, and health 
development of groups that are most likely to bear children out-of-wedlock. Applicants 
should cite local and state demographics to support the population of interest in their 
specific plans. 

7. What are the ages of the youth to be served? 

Abstinence education programs are to focus on the social, psychological, and health 
development of groups that are most likely to bear children out-of-wedlock. Applicants 
should cite local and state demographics to support the population of interest in their 
specific plans. 

8. I was wondering if there is an expectation as to how many youth the program would 
need to serve, if an award was made of $500,000, for the 2-year period?  

Please see the response to Question One. 

9. Is there a set number of youth that need to be served? 



10. There is no indication of the number of youth that should be served with the grant. 
Is there a stipulation for that?  

Please see the response to Question One. 

11. Do we have to be specific as to the number of youth we are serving per center? 

Please see the response to Question One. 

12. Can we use the same kids for the second year? 

Please see the response to Question One. 

13. Is it ACF’s expectation that all projects will be 14 hours of dosage? (See page 5.) 

Please see the response to Question One. 

14. Can you please provide the citations for Kirby, 2001, and Kirby, 2007 (page 5)? 

Kirby, D. (2001). Understanding What Works and What Doesn’t in Reducing Adolescent 
Sexual Risk-Taking. Family Planning Perspectives, 33(6), 276–281.  

Kirby, D. (2001). Emerging Answers: Research Findings on Programs To Reduce Teen 
Pregnancy. National Campaign To Prevent Teen Pregnancy, Washington, DC.  

Kirby, D. (2007). Emerging Answers 2007: Research Findings on Programs To Reduce 
Teen Pregnancy (PDF, 4MB). National Campaign To Prevent Teen and 
Unplanned Pregnancy, Washington, DC.  

15. Is it possible to apply for CAE and PREP for the same program, with each grant 
funding different areas of the program?  

According to Section 1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 8, 
Program Requirements: Applicants must “agree that adolescents provided abstinence 
education under this award, will not receive any other education regarding sexual conduct 
over the course of the project period, except that, in the case of an entity expressly 
required by law to provide health information or services, the adolescent can be provided 
such health information or services in a different setting than the setting in which the 
abstinence education is provided. Applicants will be required to prepare, sign and submit 
with their applications a document of assurance that speaks to this separation of Federal 
abstinence education services and private abstinence and/or sex education services.” 

http://www.eric.ed.gov/ERICWebPortal/contentdelivery/servlet/ERICServlet?accno=ED456171
http://www.eric.ed.gov/ERICWebPortal/contentdelivery/servlet/ERICServlet?accno=ED456171
http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/EA2007/EA2007_full.pdf
http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/EA2007/EA2007_full.pdf


16. I am trying to get information pertaining to eligible evidence-based curriculum for 
implementation.  Can you tell me if "WAIT Training" is acceptable for both middle 
and high school age students? 

ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an applicant’s 
project design or in writing their applications. This dictum applies to curriculum 
selection, though the FOA speaks to program design in this regard.  According to Section 
1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 4, Program 
Effectiveness: “[t]here is a growing body of literature on effective interventions for 
reducing rates of teen pregnancy.” These interventions range in program models and 
target populations. These evidence-based programs have demonstrated impacts on sexual 
activity, including delaying initiation of sexual activity. We encourage applicants to 
review effective programs to determine whether those interventions can be adapted 
subject to copyright restrictions to meet the requirements of programs designed for this 
grant. In addition, some abstinence-only program models have shown effectiveness.  The 
HHS has listed programs that have gone through a rigorous review process. The list of 
the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Evidence-based Teenage 
Pregnancy Prevention Programs can be found at http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-
initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html.  Additionally, there is a discussion available about the 
standards for review and inclusion of interventions posted by HHS at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf.  Also, see 
Section I. 3.iii. Evidence-based and Effective Programs for additional information.   

17. We are planning to submit a proposal for the Competitive Abstinence Education 
grant. We are wondering if the WAIT Training Curriculum published by the 
Center for Relationship Education would be considered suitable for this grant 
funding program?  

ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an applicant’s 
project design or in writing their applications. This dictum applies to curriculum 
selection, though the FOA speaks to program design in this regard.  According to Section 
1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 4, Program 
Effectiveness: “[t]here is a growing body of literature on effective interventions for 
reducing rates of teen pregnancy.”These interventions range in program models and 
target populations. These evidence-based programs have demonstrated impacts on sexual 
activity, including delaying initiation of sexual activity. We encourage applicants to 
review effective programs to determine whether those interventions can be adapted 
subject to copyright restrictions to meet the requirements of programs designed for this 
grant. In addition, some abstinence-only program models have shown effectiveness.  The 
HHS has listed programs that have gone through a rigorous review process. The list of 
the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Evidence-based Teenage 
Pregnancy Prevention Programs can be found at http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-

http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html


initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html.  Additionally, there is a discussion available about the 
standards for review and inclusion of interventions posted by HHS at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf.  Also, see 
Section I. 3.iii. Evidence-based and Effective Programs for additional information.   

18. Is there a published list where such programs may be found in order to make a 
curriculum selection.  Since Heritage Keepers targets middle school students only 
and the other 2 mention do not satisfy the A-H mandate, I'm lost. Please advise.  

ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an applicant’s 
project design or in writing their applications. This dictum applies to curriculum 
selection, though the FOA speaks to program design in this regard.  According to Section 
1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 4, Program 
Effectiveness: “[t]here is a growing body of literature on effective interventions for 
reducing rates of teen pregnancy.”These interventions range in program models and 
target populations. These evidence-based programs have demonstrated impacts on sexual 
activity, including delaying initiation of sexual activity. We encourage applicants to 
review effective programs to determine whether those interventions can be adapted 
subject to copyright restrictions to meet the requirements of programs designed for this 
grant. In addition, some abstinence-only program models have shown effectiveness.  The 
HHS has listed programs that have gone through a rigorous review process. The list of 
the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Evidence-based Teenage 
Pregnancy Prevention Programs can be found at http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-
initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html.  Additionally, there is a discussion available about the 
standards for review and inclusion of interventions posted by HHS at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf.  Also, see 
Section I. 3.iii. Evidence-based and Effective Programs for additional information.   

19. We needed to know where we could find a list of the accepted evidence based 
programs for this grant. 

ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an applicant’s 
project design or in writing their applications. This dictum applies to curriculum 
selection, though the FOA speaks to program design in this regard.  According to Section 
1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 4, Program 
Effectiveness: “[t]here is a growing body of literature on effective interventions for 
reducing rates of teen pregnancy.” These interventions range in program models and 
target populations. These evidence-based programs have demonstrated impacts on sexual 
activity, including delaying initiation of sexual activity. We encourage applicants to 
review effective programs to determine whether those interventions can be adapted 
subject to copyright restrictions to meet the requirements of programs designed for this 
grant. In addition, some abstinence-only program models have shown effectiveness.  The 

http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf


HHS has listed programs that have gone through a rigorous review process. The list of 
the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Evidence-based Teenage 
Pregnancy Prevention Programs can be found at http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-
initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html.  Additionally, there is a discussion available about the 
standards for review and inclusion of interventions posted by HHS at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf.  Also, see 
Section I. 3.iii. Evidence-based and Effective Programs for additional information.   

20.  Are you looking for classroom only training programs or a holistic approach to the 
problem of teen pregnancy and other life/health/emotional issues related to pre-
marital sexual activity with teens?  

ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an applicant’s 
project design or in writing their applications. According to Section 1, Purpose and 
Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 2, Promoting Behavioral Health 
through Positive Youth Development: “[t]he Administration on Children, Youth and 
Families is committed to promoting the behavioral health and social and emotional well-
being of vulnerable young people through a strengths-based, positive youth development 
(PYD) approach.” Historically, many programs concentrated on a specific problem 
behavior, like teen sexual activity, and involved narrowly-focused interventions and 
educational activities for that problem. Increasing research on risk and protective factors, 
however, has highlighted the important roles that multiple aspects of young people's 
attitudes, behaviors, relationships, and environments have in predicting problem 
behaviors like early sexual activity. As stated in the FOA, “[t]he Administration on 
Children, Youth and Families anticipates a continued focus on social and emotional well-
being as a critical component of its overall mission to ensure positive outcomes for all 
children, youth and families.” 

21. The 14 hour doses for a long period of time- Is this for the two years or 14 hours 
each year?  

Section I 

The use of intense, high dosage (at least 14 hours) programs implemented over a long 
period of time [Kirby, 2001]; 

  Dosage: How much of the planned program was delivered to participants? How many 
hours of service did each participant receive 

 
22. We are proposing a program wherein the student receives abstinence education 

during the school day. Given the requirement above, does this mean a school has to 
refrain from teaching any other curriculum on sex education for the 24 months of 
the project?  

http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf


According to Section 1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 8, 
Program Requirements: Applicants must “[a]gree that adolescents provided abstinence 
education under this award, will not receive any other education regarding sexual conduct 
over the course of the project period, except that, in the case of an entity expressly 
required by law to provide health information or services, the adolescent can be provided 
such health information or services in a different setting than the setting in which the 
abstinence education is provided. Applicants will be required to prepare, sign and submit 
with their applications a document of assurance that speaks to this separation of Federal 
abstinence education services and private abstinence and/or sex education services. An 
example of an acceptable statement of assurance is provided. "See the Appendix at the 
end of this announcement for required assurances." 

23. If we are proposing to integrate this into a health class during the school day, would 
a parent form allowing a student to opt out be sufficient to meet the criteria of a 
voluntary class?  

 
Please see the response to Question One. 

24. First off, I see that the program is for youth education.   Our area of specialty is 
large scale Spanish-language education via our national radio network of over 250 
stations.  We reach 13 million Spanish-speakers each week, which comprise 1/3rd of 
all US Hispanics.  We have produced hundreds of radio shows about prevention of 
STIs.  Although we have some youth listeners, the majority of our listeners are 
Spanish speaking adults and parents with Limited English Language Proficiency 
who lack the English language skills to properly communicate with their children in 
English.  These individuals need the vocabulary and information to speak to their 
children in their own native language.   We would like to utilize our capacity to 
reach out to the parents and educate them on how to talk to their children about 
STIs, and the benefits of abstinence.   Is a 'parental education' or 'talk to your 
children' approach something that would be supported by this RFP? Or must it 
only deliver information directly to youth? 

Secondly, we have a question about the prior expertise requirement. Although we've 
done STI education for the CDC, and have broadcast programs about the benefits 
of delaying pregnancy, our abstinence only education experience is limited.  What 
sort of expertise is usually considered sufficient?  If we join with another 
organization that has more content matter expertise, can we still be the lead 
applicant? ( See Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, 4. Program 
Effectiveness) 

Please see the response to Question One. 



25. Are we allowed under this current RFA to cover all family planning methods?  

In limited circumstances, a provider of health information described below could offer 
such information in a different setting from where they offer abstinence education.   
According to Section 1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 8, 
Program Requirements: Applicants must “agree that adolescents provided abstinence 
education under this award, will not receive any other education regarding sexual conduct 
over the course of the project period, except that, in the case of an entity expressly 
required by law to provide health information or services, the adolescent can be provided 
such health information or services in a different setting than the setting in which the 
abstinence education is provided. Applicants will be required to prepare, sign and submit 
with their applications a document of assurance that speaks to this separation of Federal 
abstinence education services and private abstinence and/or sex education services.." 

26. Do we have to stick to the STRICT guidelines of Abstinence-Only and are NOT 
allowed to cover anything remotely related to covering All Family Planning 
Methods?  

According to Section 1, Purpose and Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 8, 
Program Requirements: Applicants must “agree that adolescents provided abstinence 
education under this award, will not receive any other education regarding sexual conduct 
over the course of the project period, except that, in the case of an entity expressly 
required by law to provide health information or services, the adolescent can be provided 
such health information or services in a different setting” Under this FOA, a curriculum 
must not contain material that contradicts the A-H elements.  However, under the content 
requirements, the grantee may determine the relative emphasis to place on each of the A-
H components of Section 510(b)(2) with the funds expended under this program. 

27. Does the curricula that we choose need to be from a certain list (i.e. one of the 31 
approved teen pregnancy prevention curriculum)? If it does not what would we 
need to provide as proof that the curriculum is evidence based? We are a former 
CBAE grantee and are interested in using a curriculum we had success with 
previously (Choosing the Best).  

ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an applicant’s 
project design or in writing their applications. The FOA states in Section 1, Purpose and 
Program Design of the CAE Program, Subsection 4, Program Effectiveness: “There is a 
growing body of literature on effective interventions for reducing rates of teen pregnancy. 
These interventions range in program models and target populations. These evidence-
based programs have demonstrated impacts on sexual activity, including delaying 
initiation of sexual activity. We encourage applicants to review effective programs to 
determine whether those interventions can be adapted subject to copyright restrictions to 



meet the requirements of programs designed for this grant. In addition, some abstinence-
only program models have shown effectiveness. Although the following two examples of 
effective abstinence-only programs do not incorporate all of the A-H elements, they are 
included here for consideration in making adaptations.’   Under this FOA, a curriculum 
must not contain material that contradicts the A-H elements.  The HHS has listed 
programs that have gone through a rigorous review process. The list of the Department of 
Health and Human Services (HHS) Evidence-based Teenage Pregnancy Prevention 
Programs can be found at http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-
database.html.  Additionally, there is a discussion available about the standards for 
review and inclusion of interventions posted by HHS at http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-
initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf.  Also, see Section I. 3.iii. Evidence-based and 
Effective Programs for additional information.     

Data Collection 

28. Page 4 of the FOA asks us to submit “up to three outcome objectives.” Page 44, 
states that in the first year of the project, HHS will provide suitable performance 
measures that will be uniformly collected by grantees. Will we need to collect data 
on both our stated outcome objectives and the outcomes that HHS will ask for or 
will the HHS outcomes be the only ones required? 

The section on Performance Measures further states, “[p]erformance measures are 
intended for monitoring purposes and to provide feedback about whether grantees are 
implementing programs as intended and seeing outcomes as expected. “  Outcome 
objectives and performance measures are two differing ways of overall assessment of 
progress .  “ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an 
applicant's project design or in writing their applications.   Applicants should use their 
best judgment in determining” how they develop and deploy outcome objectives in ways 
that allow for addressing HHS Performance Measures.   

29. Regarding a “Protection of Human Subjects Assurance Identification/IRB 
Certification/Declaration of Exemption (Common Rule)” form with the Competitive 
Abstinence Education application:   My understanding is that we are prohibited 
from conducting research as part of this project. Given that we will not be 
conducting research activities, should we indicate that this activity qualifies for 
exemption? 

The review panels will use the FOA as their principal guidance available to them in the 
same way that it is the principal guidance for applicants.  The completion of assurances is 
scored for their submission as part of a complete package, not their content.  “Protection 
of Human Subjects Assurance Identification/IRB Certification/Declaration of Exemption 
(Common Rule) is an online fillable form.  Applicants are advised to be aware of the 

http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/tpp-database.html
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf
http://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/oah-initiatives/tpp/eb-programs-review-v2.pdf


need to complete it accurately.   ACF anticipates data collection as a facet of program 
evaluation and assessment strategies. 

30. In the FOA it talks about and IRB and we have never had this before in our other 
federal grants.  Is this an independent review board we will need to hire or just a 
form (and registration number) that we will need to get for ourselves?  

The review panels will use the FOA as their principal guidance available to them in the 
same way that it is the principal guidance for applicants.  The completion of assurances is 
scored for their submission as part of a complete package, not their content.  “Protection 
of Human Subjects Assurance Identification/IRB Certification/Declaration of Exemption 
(Common Rule) is an online fillable form. An IRB is an institutional review board that 
typically is not hired but may be available through universities, hospitals, or other entities 
that conduct  research or collect human subject data.     Applicants are advised to be 
aware of the need to complete the online form accurately.  ACF anticipates grantees will 
engage in data collection as a facet of program evaluation and assessment strategies. 

31. Are we required to have an Assurance and Certification of IRB or do we come 
under the Exemption Status? We are confused on this issue?  

The review panels will use the FOA as their principal guidance available to them in the 
same way that it is the principal guidance for applicants.  The completion of assurances is 
scored for their submission as part of a complete package, not their content.  “Protection 
of Human Subjects Assurance Identification/IRB Certification/Declaration of Exemption 
(Common Rule) is an online fillable form.    Applicants are advised to be aware of the 
need to complete it accurately.  For example, if checking options based on claims of 
“exempt” status, the applicant must state the citation from HHS guides that support their 
claim of exemption.   It should be noted that ACF anticipates data collection as a facet of 
program evaluation and assessment strategies.  Some grantees may need to complete a 
form as a subsequent requirement of programming.    

32. My evaluator and I are confused over the IRB form that needs to be filled out for 
the grant application.  I have attached the form. I am assuming since we have not 
received the award and have not applied for IRB approval, we would mark X on the 
third line under question #6.  

The review panels will use the FOA as their principal guidance available to them in the 
same way that it is the principal guidance for applicants.  The completion of assurances is 
scored for their submission as part of a complete package, not their content.  “Protection 
of Human Subjects Assurance Identification/IRB Certification/Declaration of Exemption 
(Common Rule) is an online fillable form.    Applicants are advised to be aware of the 
need to complete it accurately.  For example, if checking options based on claims of 
“exempt” status, the applicant must state the citation from HHS guides that support their 



claim of exemption.  It should be noted that ACF anticipates data collection as a facet of 
program evaluation and assessment strategies.  Some grantees may need to complete a 
form as a subsequent requirement of programming.    

33. The evaluation requirements include outcome measures such as behavioral, 
knowledge, and intentions.  Is there a prescribed questionnaire we must use (such as 
in previous grants, e.g., PREP) which contain federal performance measures?  
While no mandated questionnaire is indicated in the FOA, I wanted to be clear on 
this requirement.  

If selected, the grantee will be expected to participate in Federal evaluation efforts.  The 
section on Performance Measures further states, “[p]erformance measures are intended 
for monitoring purposes and to provide feedback about whether grantees are 
implementing programs as intended and seeing outcomes as expected.”  Outcome 
objectives and performance measures are two differing ways of overall assessment of 
progress   ACF does not provide direct guidance or instruction in the development of an 
applicant's project design, prescribe data collection strategies, or assist in writing their 
applications.   Applicants should use their best judgment in determining how they 
develop and deploy outcome objectives in ways that allow for addressing HHS 
Performance Measures.   

Eligibility 

34. Are faith-based groups eligible to apply and do novice applicants get a priority? 

Faith-based and community organizations that meet eligibility requirements are eligible 
to receive awards under this funding opportunity announcement.  

To be selected to receive a grant, an applicant must demonstrate the following: 

• 

• 

• 

Documented experience in the areas of abstinence and/or adolescent pregnancy 
prevention education; 
Organizational executive leadership and staffing structure that will support full 
program implementation within 90 days of grant award; 
A record of demonstrated effectiveness in providing services which are culturally 
and linguistically relevant to the populations being served.  

35. Is ACF attempting to only award states? 

Applicants may include, but are not limited to: 

• 
• 
• 

State or county governments 
City or township governments 
Special district governments 



• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Independent and local school districts 
Public and state controlled institutions of higher education 
Native American tribal governments (federally recognized) 
Public housing authorities/Indian housing authorities 
Nonprofits having 501(c)(3) status with the IRS 
Nonprofits without 501 (c)(3) status the IRS 
Private institutions of higher education 
For profit organizations other than small businesses 
Small businesses 

36. Is it FYSB’s intention to award funding to already existing State Title V grantees, or 
would you prefer for the grants to go to local, community-based organizations?  

Please see response to Question 35. 

37. South Dakota currently has an Abstinence Grant. The announcement received this 
week indicates there is a competitive grant FOA for abstinence. Is this a new 
funding opportunity and SD would not need to apply if they are receiving dollars 
under the current formula grant allotted for states? 

This is a separate competitive funding opportunity.  

38. Can sub-awardees that are receiving Title V funding apply for this FOA? 

Please see response to Question 35. 

39. We have submitted a request electronic exemption letter.  Is there a way to confirm 
if they got the letter and approved our request?  

Applicants may request and receive the exemption from required electronic application 
submission by either submitting an email request to 
electronicappexemption@acf.hhs.gov, or sending a written request to the Office of 
Grants Management Contact listed in Section VII., Agency. 

40. Would you clarify as to whether a local county health department is eligible to apply 
for the Competitive Abstinence Education Grant-  HHS-2012-ACF-ACYF-AR-
0553?  On page 11 of the announcement, it states that State or County governments 
are eligible applicants.  It is not clear whether this means the actual county must 
apply or can it be a division within county government.  

Please see response to Question 35. 

Funding Levels 



41. Is there a required percentage of funds requested to be allocated to an independent 
evaluator? 

Please see the response to Question One. 

42. Please explain the floor and ceiling award?  

Applications that request an award amount exceeding the award ceiling per budget 
period, or per project period, as stated in Section II (Award Information), will be 
disqualified from competitive review and from funding under this announcement. This 
disqualification applies only to the award ceiling listed for the first 12-month budget 
period for projects with multiple budget periods. If the project and budget period are the 
same, the disqualification applies to the award ceiling listed for the project period. 

43. If we are selected and awarded a grant, will we draw down the funds as needed or 
send in for reimbursement? 

Grantees will draw down funds as needed. 

44. Can we write in the cost to use a facility to deliver the curriculum? 

See Section IV.5 (Funding Restrictions). 

45.   Can you please tell me roughly how many applications your office received in the 
last round of funding, and of those, how many were awarded?  This will help me 
approximate the relative competitiveness of the program. 

Please submit a Freedom of Information Act request for that information. 

46. Is ACYF holding a bidders’ conference related to the Competitive Abstinence 
Education Grant Program? 

No, there will not be a bidders’ conference. 

47. What is the funding source for this grant?   

Executive Summary: 

The Competitive Abstinence Education (CAE) program is funded generally under the 
authority of Section 1110 of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1310, and specifically 
by the appropriation for General Departmental Management for the Office of the 
Secretary under Division F, Title II of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub.L. 
112-74. 

Proposal Formatting and Documentation 



48. Is the Table of Contents included in the 50-page limit of the Project Description? 

The Table of Contents should be page 1 of the application.  

49. Does the Logic Model need to be in 12-point type?  We have submitted Visio files for 
other Department of Health and Human Services grants in which the font was 10-
point and still readable. We have found it is difficult to convey the information 
required in one page in a logic model format at the larger font size. 

All elements of the application submission, with the exception of the 1-page Project 
Summary/Abstract, the Budget Justification, required Assurances and Certifications, and 
proof of legal status/non-profit status, must be in double-spaced format in 12-point font.  

50. Is it correct to assume that documents that already exist such as resumes and job 
descriptions can be scanned as is even if the font size is not 12 point as long as the 
type is readable? 

The font size on scanned documents must be large enough to be readable. 

51. I would like to request that we submit the signed MOUs at a later date prior to the 
award being granted. 

According to Section III. Eligibility: ”[t]he primary applicant must include a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for each partner organization. In reviewing the 
application, reviewers will consider the extent to which the application includes an 
organizational chart and Board of Directors list and a partnership agreement for each 
project entity (if a consortium or partners are proposed).  Applicants are encouraged to 
submit complete application packages.  

52. Will applicants be penalized or disqualified if they are unable to obtain the MOUs 
at submission of application? 

Please see response to Question 51. 

53. Is there a limit on the number of letter of support we should provide? 

The Appendices are limited to 50 pages. These documents may include but are not 
limited to: composition of board of directors; resumes and job descriptions for key staff; 
letters of support; third-party agreements such as letters of commitment or memoranda of 
agreement; and/or statistical information. 

54. Will ACF be providing a webinar to discuss and/or explain the funding opportunity 
announcement? 

There will not be a webinar on the funding opportunity announcement. 



55. Will there be a webinar providing more information on the RFP? 

There will not be a webinar on the funding opportunity announcement. 

56. Will an FAQ be compiled related to this program? 

Yes, it will be available on the FYSB website. 

57. The application must be double-spaced, does this apply to charts and graphs also?  

According to Section IV.2., Content and Form of Application Submission, Application 
Package Components: All elements of the application submission, with the exception of 
the one-page Project Summary/Abstract, the Budget Justification, required Assurances 
and Certifications, and proof of legal status/non-profit status, must be in double-spaced 
format in 12-point font. The Project Summary/Abstract is required to be one single-
spaced page in 12-point font. The Budget Justification may be single-spaced page in 12-
point font and should be no more than 10 pages. The font size on any scanned documents 
must be large enough so that it is readable. 

58. As we read the formatting requirements of the FOA, it says we can have a 50 page 
narrative, but it is totally unclear if the Table of Contents is a part of the 50 page 
narrative or not included.  While I understand and agree the FOA spells out many 
things very clearly, I have gone back and simply cannot determine if it is to be 
included or not.  

The Table of Contents should be page 1 of the application. (See Section IV.2_Content 
and Form of Application Submission.) 

59. We are utilizing tables in the Project Description section of our proposal. Do they 
have to be double spaced as do the narrative portions, or can they be singled 
spaced?  

See Section IV.2_Content and Form of Application Submission. All elements of the 
application submission, with the exception of the one-page Project Summary/Abstract, 
the Budget Justification, required Assurances and Certifications, and proof of legal 
status/non-profit status, must be in double-spaced format in 12-point font. The Project 
Summary/Abstract is required to be one single-spaced page in 12-point font. The Budget 
Justification may be single-spaced page in 12-point font and should be no more than 10 
pages. The font size on any scanned documents must be large enough so that it is 
readable. 

60. Do we still include the SF-LLL Disclosure of lobbying activities if we are not 
lobbying?  

 Please see the response to Question 39. 



61. Should the required certifications and assurances not included in the Grant 
Application Package be submitted within the Appendices or as a separate 
attachment specifically for certifications and assurances?  

See Section IV.2 Content and Form of Application Submission. 


